

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 35 16th February, 2023 Nauru

G.N.No. 181/2023

APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTANTIVE SECRETARY FOR INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

It is notified for general information that on Friday 10th February 2023, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved to appoint Ms. Annalina Solomon as the substantive Secretary for Infrastructure Development.

DATED this 10th day of February, 2023.

IPIA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 182/2023

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING AUDITOR GENERAL

It is notified for general information that on Friday 10th February 2023, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, clause (1) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Mrs. Valeni Natano to act as Auditor General from 20th February 2023 until the return of the substantive Auditor General, Mr. Manoharan Nair on 6th March 2023.

DATED this 10th day of February, 2023.

IPIA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 183/2023

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING REGISTRAR OF COURTS

It is notified for general information that on Thursday 9th February 2023, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Mr. Neil Rupasinghe to act as Registrar of Courts from 2nd March 2023 to 20th March 2023 or until the return of the Registrar of Courts, Mr. Ronald Prakash.

DATED this 10th day of February, 2023.

IPIA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 184/2023

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT AND AGRICULTURE

It is notified for general information that on Thursday 9th February 2023, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, clause (1) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Reagan Moses to act as Secretary for Environmental Management and Agriculture from 6th February 2023 until the return of the substantive Secretary, Mrs. Berilyn Jeremiah on 13th February, 2023.

DATED this 10th day of February, 2023.

IPIA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 185/2023

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR ICT

It is notified for general information that on Thursday 9th February 2023, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, clause (1) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Mrs. Nadia Ika to act as Secretary for ICT from 10th February 2023 until the return of the substantive Secretary, Mr. Geoffrey Harris.

DATED this 10th day of February, 2023.

IPIA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 186/2023

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR TRANSPORT

It is notified for general information that on Friday 10th February 2023, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, clause (1) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Mr. Gopikrishna Narayan to act as Secretary for Transport from 13th February 2023 to 20th February 2023.

DATED this 10th day of February, 2023.

IPIA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 187/2023

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR TRANSPORT

It is notified for general information that on Friday 10th February 2023, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, clause (1) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Mr. Ipia Gadabu to act as Secretary for Transport from 20th February 2023 until the return of the substantive Secretary for Transport on 23rd February 2023

DATED this 13th day of February, 2023.

IPIA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 188/2023

APPOINTMENT OF CONTACT POINT FOR THE GOVERNMENT WITH NAURU OCEANS RESOURCES INC. (NORI)

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on Thursday, 9th February 2023, pursuant to Article 17(1) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the following:

- 1. To revoke the appointment of Mrs. Chitra Jeremiah as Contact point for Government of Nauru Oceans Resources Inc. (NORI) with immediate effect; and
- 2. The appointment of Mr. Dominic Tabuna as the Contact Point for the Government of Nauru on the Nauru Oceans Resources Inc. (NORI).

Dated this 9th day of February, 2023.

OPHELIA CALEB SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N.No. 189/2023

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER NAURU FISHERIES AND MARINE RESOURCES AUTHORITY

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Thursday, 9th February 2023 has approved to appoint Ms. Sra-Yosie Reiyetsi as Acting Chief Executive Officer of the Nauru Fisheries and Marine Resources Authority effective on Thursday 9th February 2023, until the return of the substantive Chief Executive Officer, Mr. Charleston Deiye on Thursday, 2nd March 2023.

Dated this 9th day of February, 2023.

OPHELIA CALEB SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N.No. 190/2023

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER NAURU UTILITIES CORPORATION

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Thursday, 9th February 2023 has approved to appoint Mr. Mark Hiram as Acting Chief Executive Officer effective from 6th February 2023 until the return of Mr. Abraham Aremwa on the 3rd March 2023.

Dated this 9th day of February, 2023.

OPHELIA CALEB SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N.No. 191/2023

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD NAURU UTILITIES CORPORATION

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Thursday, 9th February 2023 has approved to appoint Mr. Leo Scotty as Acting Chairman of the Board of Nauru Utilities Corporation effective from 6th February 2023 until the return of the substantive Chairman, Mr. Abraham Aremwa on 3rd March 2023.

Dated this 9th day of February, 2023.

OPHELIA CALEB SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N.No. 192/2023

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 27(2a)

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT ON PROBATION

It is notified for general information the following officer's appointment on probation is effective as follows:

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

(Schools)

| NAME | POSITION | EFFECTIVE |
|----------------|-------------------------------|-----------|
| Jezmine Denuga | Liaison Officer | 31/3/2022 |
| | Band 4.1 - \$12,248 per annum | |

New banding (Band 4.1 -\$13,503 per annum) effective 1/7/2022.

DATED this 13th day of February, 2023

IPIA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 193/2023

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 83(1)

NOTICE OF RESIGNATION

It is notified for general information the following public service officer's resignation is effective as follows:

DEPARTMENT OF INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

(Secretariat)

| NAME | POSITION | EFFECTIVE |
|------------------|--|-----------|
| Gabrissa Hartman | Secretary for Infrastructure Development | 8/2/2023 |
| | Band 14.1 - \$31,803 per annum | |

DATED this 14th day of February, 2023

IPIA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 194/2023

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY

NAME OF PARTIES: Triburn Fritz of Ewa District, and

Lily-Jo Penani of Buada District.

Gambett Hubert of Anetan District, and

Janesma Adire of Anabar District.

DATE OF ENGAGEMENT: 17th February, 2023

12th March, 2023

HON. RENNIER STANISLAUS GADABU, M.P. MINISTER IN CHARGE